

**CASE No. 22-3852  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**DEREK BLOCK, et al.,** : On Appeal from the  
: United States District Court  
**Appellants,** : for the Southern District of Ohio,  
: Eastern Division  
v. :  
: District Court Case No.  
**JIM CANEPA, et al.,** : 2:20-cv-03686  
: :  
**Appellees.** :

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES DAVE YOST, OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
AND ANDY WILSON, DIRECTOR OF THE  
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

MARISSA J. PALUMBO  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
KAITLYN M. KACHMARIK  
Associate Assistant Attorney General  
Ohio Attorney General's Office  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 644-7257 – Telephone  
(614) 752-4677 – Facsimile  
[ELSReview@OhioAGO.gov](mailto:ELSReview@OhioAGO.gov)  
[Kaitlyn.Kachmarik@OhioAGO.gov](mailto:Kaitlyn.Kachmarik@OhioAGO.gov)

*Counsel for Appellee Dave Yost, in his  
official capacity as Ohio Attorney General,  
and Appellee Andy Wilson, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Ohio Department  
of Public Safety*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A.    Ohio uses a three-tier system to regulate alcohol.....4

        1.    Wine is distributed in Ohio through a three-tier system.....5

        2.    Ohio provides several varieties of wine retail permits ..... 6

        3.    A Class S permit allows direct-to-consumer shipping by select  
            in-state and out-of-state entities .....7

        4.    Ohio wholesalers serve a fundamental role in the three-tier  
            system.....9

        5.    The Ohio Liquor Control Act and related administrative  
            regulations comprehensively regulate wine distribution and  
            sales ..... 10

    B.    Ohio’s liquor control laws are designed to mitigate public health  
            problems and other social ills related to alcohol ..... 12

        1.    Efforts to effectively regulate alcohol use have a long history in  
            the United States ..... 12

        2.    Ohio’s three-tier system and attendant restrictions on retail  
            shipping promote temperance, combat underage drinking, ensure  
            orderly markets with safe products, and aid in the efficient  
            collection of tax revenue that can help offset public expenses  
            associated with alcohol abuse ..... 13

a.	Price controls and taxes imposed at the wholesale and retail level help increase alcohol prices, thereby reducing alcohol consumption and alcohol-related health and safety problems .....	14
b.	The restriction of retailer permits and shipping privileges to entities physically located in Ohio helps combat underage drinking by enabling Ohio to utilize disincentives such as criminal prosecution and cutting off a retailer’s product supply .....	16
c.	The restriction of retail permits and shipping privileges to entities physically located in Ohio helps ensure that alcohol products are safe and sanitary.....	18
d.	The collection of excise and sales taxes from in-state wholesalers and retailers helps Ohio offset the public cost of alcohol abuse .....	19
C.	Ohio enforces its laws through regular inspections, compliance checks, correction notices, and citations .....	20
D.	An Illinois retailer and an Ohio wine consumer sued to enjoin part of Ohio’s three-tier system, but the District Court granted judgment for the State officials .....	24
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
	ARGUMENT .....	30
I.	Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue their transportation claim.....	30
II.	The Director of Ohio’s Department of Public Safety enjoys sovereign immunity from this action .....	34
III.	The District Court did not make evidentiary errors in ruling on the motions for summary judgment.....	37

IV.	Ohio’s retail shipment laws are sanctioned by the Twenty-first Amendment and do not run afoul of the dormant Commerce Clause.....	40
A.	Pursuant to Supreme Court precedent, State liquor laws do not violate the dormant Commerce Clause unless they are discriminatory and cannot be justified as a public health or safety measure or on some other legitimate non-protectionist ground .....	40
B.	Ohio’s retail shipment restrictions must be upheld because they are a valid exercise of the State’s authority under the Twenty-first Amendment .....	43
C.	Plaintiffs failed to create a genuine dispute of material fact that would preclude summary judgment in favor of defendants.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	59
	PORTIONS OF RELEVANT OHIO STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4, 45
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2023 U.S. LEXIS 136 (2023) .....	4, 44
<i>Binno v. ABA</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Brainard v. Am. Skandia Life Assur. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 45
<i>Brindley v. McCullen</i> , 61 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Brown v. Strickland</i> , No. 2:10-cv-166, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63878 (S.D. Ohio June 28, 2010) .....	35
<i>City Mgmt Corp. v. U.S. Chem. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Crawford v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	38

*Floyd v. Cnty. of Kent*,  
 454 F. App’x. 493 (6th Cir. 2012).....35

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy*,  
 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....42

*Granholm v. Heald*,  
 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....41, 48, 50

*Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan*,  
 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....34

*Harris v. City of St. Clairsville*,  
 330 F.App’x 68 (6th Cir. 2008) .....29

*Kelley v. Metro. Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987) .....28, 35

*Lebamoff Enters. v. Whitmer*,  
 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1049 (2021) .....*passim*

*McKay v. Federspiel*,  
 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) .....31

*Mosley v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.*,  
 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019) .....30

*Ondo v. City of Cleveland*,  
 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) .....39

*Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*,  
 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....42

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....34

*Plunderbund Media, LLC v. DeWine*,  
 753 F. App’x 362 (6th Cir. 2018).....27, 30, 31

*Russel v. Lundergan-Grimes*,  
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) .....35

*Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt*,  
 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021) .....4, 32, 44

*Savage v. Gee*,  
 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Skatemoore, Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
 40 F.4th 727 (6th Cir. 2022) .....29

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....*passim*

*Tri-County Wholesale Distribs. v. Wine Group, Inc.*,  
 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Upshaw v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 576 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009) .....28

*W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*,  
 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....40

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....34

*Wine Country Gift Baskets v. Steen*,  
 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 562 U.S. 1270 .....4, 43, 45

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....27, 28, 34, 35

**Statutes**

Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/6-5.....14, 48

Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 5/6-9.10, 5/6-9.15 .....14, 49

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-03(C).....10, 11, 47

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-12 .....11, 21

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-17 .....11

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-19 .....11, 21

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-24(C).....6, 10

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-28 ..... 11

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-43 ..... 10, 47

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-44 ..... 11

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-46(F) .....6

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-61 ..... 11

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-62 ..... 11

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-65 ..... 12, 22

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.01(B)(3).....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.011..... 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.03.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.04.....4

Ohio Rev. Code §4301.10.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.13.....9, 47

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.20(L).....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.24(B) .....6, 10

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.25..... 12, 22

Ohio Revised Code § 4301.43 .....9

Ohio Revised Code § 4301.432 .....9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.47..... 10

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.58(C) ..... 7

Ohio Revised Code § 4301.60 .....33

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.635..... 11



Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.02.....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.03.....5, 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.031.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.06.....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.07.....5, 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.071.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.08.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.10.....5, 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.11.....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.12.....6, 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.14.....6, 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.18.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.181.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.184.....6

Ohio Revised Code § 4303.232 .....8, 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.233.....8

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.236(C) .....9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.27.....7

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.29.....7

Ohio Rev. Code 4303.33(C) .....9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.35.....6, 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 5502.13.....4

Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4301.....22, 24

Ohio Revised Code Chapters 4301 and 4303 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 24.278 .....	8
Eleventh Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Eighteenth Amendment .....	2, 12, 40
Twenty-first Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(2) .....	25, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	38
Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 701.....	39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	40
